
From: "Dawn Edgerton" <edgerton@cbnc.org>
To: "Cynthia Flannery" <CMF@nrc.gov>
Date: Wed, Oct 11, 2006 4:02 PM
Subject: RE: FW: Question from CBNC

Thank you so much for the information. We weren't certain what level of
"supervision" Dr. Borges could be counted as.

Sincerely,

Dawn Edgerton

From: Cynthia Flannery [mailto:CMF@nrc.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2006 3:58 PM
To: Dawn Edgerton
Subject: Re: FW: Question from CBNC

Dear Ms. Edgerton,

The regulations require the time to be divided between "classroom and
laboratory training" and " work experience under the supervision of an
authorized user." The work experience must be obtained under the
supervision of an authorized user (AU) who is a physician licensed by a
State or Territory in the U.S. The Canadian physician does not qualify
under NRC's regulations to provide the supervision.

A resident/fellow/trainee is allowed to obtain some of the work
experience under an individual working under the supervision of an AU.
However, the Canadian physician that you described does not qualify

under NRC's regulations to be supervised by an AU even though he or she
is "reporting back [to the AU] in a structured manner," and, therefore,
the work experience obtained under the supervision of the Canadian
physician can not be included, under NRC's regulations, in the 700 hours
of training and work experience.

From your description, there is nothing that would prohibit the fellow
from taking the examination. However, because the fellow does not meet
NRC's requirements, if he or she passes the certification exam, this
individual would not be eligible for a certificate NRC would recognize,
i.e., a certificate issued to "physicians residing in the U.S."

As a general matter and for future reference, regarding your last
question from your September 25, 2006 e-mail, NRC recognizes AUs from
Agreement States licenses as preceptors.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me.



Cindy

Cindy Flannery, CHP, Team Leader
Medical Radiation Safety Team
Medical Safety and Event Assessment Branch
Division of Materials Safety and State Agreements
Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management
Programs
U.S. Nuclear'Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop T8-F3
Washington, DC 20555
Phone: 301-415-0223
FAX: 301-415-5369
e-mail: cmf@nrc.gov

>>> "Dawn Edgerton" <edgerton@cbnc.org> 10/11/2006 11:50 AM >>>

Dear Ms. Flannery,

I've been trying to reach Dr. Howe about this question. Yesterday I
talked with Mohammad Saba who suggested I forward the question to you.
Could you please offer some guidance on what the NRC's opinion would be
regarding this fellow's situation? Since I sent the request to Dr.
Howe, the fellow has provided a little more information -

His supervisor in Canada is Dr. Karen Gulenchyn, Director of Nuclear
Medicine at McMaster University, who is also CBNC certified. She runs a
nuclear lab at a major Canadian academic institution. He also offered
to have letter(s) from Dr. Borges and/or Dr. Gulenchyn to verify his
training plan and the quality of his training in both the medical and
safety aspects of handling of radioactive materials. I don't know if
this information will make any difference, but it may, so I am including
it.
My phone number is listed below in case you need to speak with me.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dawn Edgerton



From: Dawn Edgerton
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2006 3:08 PM
To: 'Donna-Beth Howe'
Subject: Question from CBNC

Dear Dr. Howe:

We have been contacted by a cardiology fellow who is interested in
taking our exam at some point. He is presently doing his 700 hours in
both the US and Canada. Hi primary preceptor is Dr. Salvador
Borges-Neto, who is an Authorized User at Duke University. The fellow
will do 200 hours of CLT at Mt Sinai in New York through HRSI, under the
faculty direction of Dr. Milena Henzlova, also an AU. I'm led to
understand that about 1/3 of his other work (that is, of the non CLT
hours) will be done in Canada.

The question is, given that some of his 700 hours will be done in Canada
and supervised there by someone who is not an AU, but reporting back in
a structured manner and with monthly conferences to the primary, who is
an AU, whether this individual would be eligible for AU status. I
realize that both NY and NC are Agreement States, but the CBNC is
wondering how the NRC would rule on this.

Thank you for your consideration and guidance.

Dawn Edgerton

Dawn Edgerton

Certification Board of Nuclear Cardiology

19562 Club House Road

Montgomery Village MD 20886

+240.631.8151; +240.631.8152

edQerton@cbnc.org
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